
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
20 April 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in 
the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN on THURSDAY, 27 APRIL 2017 at 6:30 PM, which you are 
requested to attend.

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group - 16th February 
2017 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. ELECTION OF NEW CHAIR (Pages 7 - 8)
Report by Community Governance Manager

5. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE (Pages 9 - 12)

6. PARTNERS UPDATE 
Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners

7. OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) Highlands and the Islands Enterprise (Pages 13 - 16)

Update by Area Manager, HIE

(b) Participatory Budgeting (Pages 17 - 22)

Update by Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

Public Document Pack



8. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Health and Wellbeing Team - Annual Update (Pages 23 - 44)

Update by Health Improvement Principle

(b) Falls Prevention Work - Update (Pages 45 - 52)

Briefing Note by Co-ordinator Prevention and Management of Falls, NHS 
Highland.

(c) Healthy Options - Healthy Villages (Pages 53 - 62)

Update by Healthy Options Director

(d) Active Schools (Pages 63 - 64)

Update by Assistant Active Schools Manager

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

Margaret Adams (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice-Chair)
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager (Clerk)

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01631 567945



MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 
on THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017 

Present: Margaret Adams, Chair of Ardchattan Community Council (Chair)
Councillor Roddy McCuish
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager, Argyll & Bute Council
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll & Bute Council
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, Argyll & Bute Council
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager, Argyll & Bute Council
Naomi Campbell, Modern Apprentice, Argyll & Bute Council
Mark Stephen, Police Scotland
Derek Wilson, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
Joan Best, Argyll & Bute TSI
Annie MacLeod, Health and Social Care Partnership
Jacqui Greenlees, Improvement Service
Shona Neil CALMAC
Deirdre MacKenna, Cultural Documents
Kate Winton, Oban Disability and Access Panel
Marri Malloy, Chair of Oban Community Council
Jessie MacFarlane, Oban Community Council
Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council
Jane Darby, Kilmore Community Council
Jane Rentoul, Kilninver & Kilmelford Community Council
Breigh Smyth, Ardchattan Community Council
Colin Morrison, Ardchattan Community Council

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Councillor Kieron Green
Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Alison Hardman, NHS Highland
Peter Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School
Eleanor MacKinnon, OLI Health and Wellbeing Network
Morag MacLean, North Argyll Carers Centre
OLI Youth Forum

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3a



3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 17 November 
2016 
The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 
meeting of 17th November 2016 was approved as a correct record.

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Report by Community Planning Manager 
The Community Planning Manager took the Group through a report which 
provided discussion points raised from the Community Planning 
Partnership Management Committee meeting on 20th December 2016 
which includes:- 

 Issues raised at previous Community Planning Groups
 A focused discussion on points highlighted by the Oban, Lorn and 

the Isles Area Community Planning Group
 Updates to progress on the delivery of actions contained within the 

delivery plans for Outcome 3 (Education, Skills and training 
maximises opportunities for all) and Outcome 4 (Children and 
young people have the best possible start)

 A presentation on the Local Development Plan 2 and upcoming 
consultation on this

It was noted that the OLI Community Planning Group put the parking 
issue and the presentation from North Argyll Carers Centre to the last 
CPP Management Committee.

Decision 

The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager dated 16th February 2017, 
submitted).

(b) Amendment to Area CPG Terms of Reference - Report by 
Community Governance Manager 
The group considered a report outlining a proposed amendment to the 
Area Community Planning Groups Terms of Reference which would 
clarify that outgoing officer bearers can stand for re-election at the end of 
their first period in office and that no one person can serve in the role of 
Chair or Vice Chair for more than two consecutive two year periods.

Decision

The Group:-

1. Agreed the proposed amendment to the Area Community Planning 
Group Terms of Reference to ; and

Page 2



2. Noted that all current office bearers are able to stand for election to 
a second term in office should they wish to do so.

(Ref:  Report by Community Governance Manager dated 16th February 
2017, submitted).

5. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Scottish Fire and Rescue

Derek Wilson gave an update to the Group on the last quarter of October to 
December 2016.  He advised that there has been an increase in deliberate fires but 
assured that Scottish Fire and Rescue continue to work with partners and young 
groups to raise awareness.  He confirmed there has been a small decrease in 
accidenta
[...]
on provided by the Community 
Planning Outcome Profile Tool (CPOP) and local knowledge regarding the outcomes 
and inequalities of outcomes experienced by communities in the CPG Area within 
the context of Community Planning, Single Outcome Agreement’s overarching 
objectives and the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act Locality Planning 
legislation.  A demonstration of the Place Standard Tool was provided by the 
Community Development Officer and a short presentation highlighting the CPOP 
was provided by the Improvement Service.  

General discussion took place in respect of the priorities for the area, which were 
transport, infrastructure, housing/rooms for rent, jobs for young people, ferry 
cancellations and education.  It was suggested that all agencies should work 
together to bring back the key worker status and make it part of the working contract 
The Community Planning Manager agreed to forward the comment to the CPP Joint 
Recruitment Working Group 

Decision

Page 4



The Group agreed that a briefing note summarising the outcomes of discussions be 
forwarded to the next meeting of the Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee for consideration.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Governance Manager, dated 16th February 2017, 
submitted).

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The group noted that the date of the next Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community 
Planning Group is scheduled for Thursday 27th April at 6:30pm in the Corran Halls, 
Oban. 

The outcomes to be discussed at the next meeting will be:-  

Outcome 1 – The Economy is diverse and thriving; and 
Outcome 5 – People live active, healthier and independent lives.  

The Chair advised that members of the partnership should consider how these 
outcomes impact on their communities and submit potential agenda items to the 
Senior Area Committee Assistant by email.  

The Community Governance Manager advised of a restructuring within the Council’s 
Governance and Law department.  She advised that w
[...]
a Community Planning 
Groups. The Management Committee discussed the three points raised by the Area Community 
Planning Groups and the response is below each point.

The CPP Management Committee met on the 30th March in Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 

Discussion points from the meeting included agenda items on:
 Issues raised at previous Area Community Planning Groups, focussed on Locality 

Planning and further issues detailed in this paper
 A focused discussion on points highlighted by the MAKI Area Community Planning 

Group
 Updates to progress on the delivery of actions contained within the delivery plans for 

Outcomes 1:Economy
Outcome 5: Health 

Highlights of the meeting are attached. 
Further information is available in the meetings, minutes and agendas section of: 
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership

Page 9 Agenda Item 5

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership


1. Consider bringing back key worker status within their organisations 

Key worker status was described to be in relation to people coming for ‘key required jobs’ and being 
able to find accommodation. It was agreed that this would be tasked to the Joint Recruitment 
Working Group to consider as part of their action plan.

Discussion was also held on the Rural Resettlement Fund and recruitment incentives, and the need 
to better publicise and promote these. Grant Manders requested that any Management Committee 
member attending the Area Community Planning Groups in April include this as part of any update.

2. Undertake an employee survey within their organisations to establish the numbers of those 
who choose to commute to jobs within the area rather than relocate and the reasons why 

It was agreed that this would be tasked to the Joint Recruitment Working Group to create a question 
set for a survey as part of their action plan. It was agreed that the information from such a survey 
would be a good eviden
[...]


 Management Committee signed off the Community Justice Transition Plan, for submission to 

the Scottish Government. This plan looks at ways in which partners can work together over 

the coming year to create appropriate actions to reduce reoffending. 

 

 

 Tasked the Recruitment Working Group to develop a questionnaire that can be used by 

partners to explore with their employees the reasons for commuting to Argyll and Bute, and 

what factors may support them to stay in the area. 

 

 Delighted to note the positive progress of partnership working within the Economic Forum 

report, including Argyll College delivering new courses in tourism and marine services.  

 

 Rural Resettlement Fund highlighted as a key support to encourage people to live in Argyll 

and Bute. There was agreement to promote this with the Area Community Planning Groups. 

 

 Agreement to set up a short life working group to consider the recommendations of a recent 

report on Community Transport in Argyll and Bute. 

 

Full details of the meeting of the CPP management committee can be found on Argyll and Bute 

Council Website. 

 

If you have any queries on these highlights please contact: cppadmin@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:cppadmin@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Oban, Lorn and the Isles
Area Community Planning Group

27th  April 2017

Agenda Item [for office use]

Outcome 1: The economy is diverse and thriving – Progress Report

1. Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update on the key activities for Outcome 
1.

2. Recommendations
The paper is for information purposes only.

3. Summary
 A multi-agency group (led by Grant Manders) looking at joint recruitment strategies 

has now met twice and highlighted key areas of work which can be progressed jointly 
to encourage people to work for partners agencies within Argyll & Bute.  Examples of 
work to be taken forward includes:

o A co-ordinated recruitment website
o Work placements
o Improved marketing
o A joined up approach to recruitment fairs
o Exploration of what can be done jointly in relation to accommodation and 

short term placements
 The Argyll & Bute Developing the Young Workforce (DYW) Regional Group bid was 

approved by the Scottish Government in December 2016; with the official launch of 
the group taking place on 1 March 2017.

 Work is underway to produce a report highlighting the maritime industry training 
opportunities.  This will be available by May 2017 and will include identification and 
profiling of relevant sectors and a series of first stage opportunities for consideration 
within the Oban as a University Town project.

 A copy of the recent report from the Argyll & Bute Economic Forum is attached at 
Appendix II.  In essence this highlights that good progress has been made in the past 
12 months on the recommendations made in the original Forum Report and highlights 
the areas where greater emphasis is suggested in 2017:

o Upping the game in the tourism offering
o Engaging businesses with local schools

Page 13 Agenda Item 7a



o Further development of Argyll College and SAMS
o Mobile connectivity
o Road improvements

4. SOA Outcomes

This report relates to Outcome 1.  A recap of the other projects currently within the 
Outcome 1 development plan is included at Appendix 1.  During the next 2 months, the 
development plan for 2017/18 will be established.  Where possible, this will be specifically 
aligned with the operating plans of Highlands & Islands Enterprise (Argyll & the Islands area 
office), Argyll & Bute Council (economic development team), and other CPP partners with 
activity within the remit as appropriate.

Name of Lead Officer
Jennifer Nicoll Area Manager – Argyll & the Islands
Highlands and Islands Enterprise
Tel +44 (0)1546 602 281

Page 14



Appendix 1 
Activities under Outcome 1: The economy is diverse and thriving 

Activity Activ
[...]


Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Oban, Lorn and the Isles
Community Planning Group

Date: 27th April 2017
Title: Health Improvement Team Annual Report 2016-17

1. SUMMARY
1.1 The Health Improvement Team of Argyll and Bute’s Health and 

Social Care Partnership publishes an annual report of activity each 
year. NB this is still in final draft form due to the earlier scheduling 
of this round of meetings.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
Area Community Planning Groups are asked to:

 Note the contents of this paper and the supporting report
 Consider the role this group can play in promoting health and 

wellbeing
 Recognise areas of opportunity for partnership working

3. BACKGROUND
3.1 Health Improvement Team

The Health Improvement Team consists of 9 members of NHS staff 
based throughout Argyll and Bute. These staff all balance a workload 
made up of strategic priorities such as alcohol, tobacco, health 
inequalities, mental health, workplace health improvement and 
sexual health, alongside the requirement to support community led 
health improvement activity. A comprehensive report has been 
prepared outlining the activity of the team during 2016-17. This will 
be published on line at www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk

Health Improvement activity is overseen by the Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership; this is a strategic partnership of Argyll and 
Bute’s Community Planning Partnership. Strategic direction for work 
priorities comes from the Joint Health Improvement Plan (JHIP).

This paper will highlight some key achievements for the Health 
Improvement Team during 2016-17:

 Evaluation of strategic planning for health and wellbeing 
(JHIP)

 Health and Wellbeing Networks and Small Grants
 Additional investment in prevention
 Loneliness and isolation activity
 Promoting self management

3.2 Preventative Approach
The aim of the Health Improvement Team is to take a preventative 
approach to health problems in order to improve the health of the 

Page 23 Agenda Item 8a

http://www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/


2

population of Argyll and Bute. The reasons for this are 2-fold: to 
improve health outcomes and quality of life for people; and to 
reduce the reliance on health and care services.

The Christie Commission sets out the requirement for public 
services to make more investment in preventative measures:

‘A cycle of deprivation and low aspiration has been allowed to persist 
because preventative measures have not been prioritised. It is 
estimated that as much as 40 per cent of all spending on public 
services is accounted for by interventions that could have been 
avoided by prioritising a preventative approach. Tackling these 
fundamental inequalities and focussing resources on preventative 
measures must be a key objective of public service reform.’

Future Delivery of Public Services Christie Commission June 2011

4. MAIN BODY OF PAPER
4.1 Review of Health Improvement Strategy

The JHIP covered the period 2013 – 2016. During 2016 an 
evaluation was conducted with a view to measuring the impact and 
also to identify what the refreshed JHIP should include. A short life 
working group reviewed the findings of the evaluation and this was 
overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Partnership. A new JHIP 
was written in February 2017 and consulted on with partners in 
March 2017. The new JHIP will be launched in May 2017 and will 
cover a 5 year period till December 2022. The strategic priorities 
will include 4 new themes:
Theme 1 - Getting the best start in life
Theme 2 - Working to ensure fairness
Theme 3 - Connecting people with support in their community
Theme 4 - Promoting wellness not illness

4.2 Health and Wellbeing Networks and Small Grants  and 
Additional Investment in Prevention
There are eight Health and Wellbeing Networks in Argyll and Bute. 
These enable local partnership working and project working to 
promote health. The Networks are responsible for disseminating a 
small grant fund; in 2016 – 17 this amounte
[...]
 Smoke Free lesson 

plans and drama this year to include more 

information on e-cigarettes, passive smoking 

and the effect on pets.  In October 2016, the 

lessons were delivered by school staff and 

the touring drama was performed to 995 

pupils from 53 schools.   The Smoke Free 

programme continues to evaluate very well 

and considered a valued element of the 

health and wellbeing curriculum. 

The Health Improvement Team purchased some promotional materials for smoking cessation that 

professionals in Argyll and Bute can borrow to support campaigns, education and awareness raising. 

For more information please contact laurastephenson@nhs.net 

 

Page 43

mailto:laurastephenson@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

27th of April 2017

Agenda Item [for office use]

Community Management and Prevention of Falls

Summary 
As people age they are more likely have to fall.  Around one third of people aged 
over 65 and half of people aged over 80 will have a fall annually with some having 
serious consequences.  Whether or not an injury is sustained, a fall can be a ‘tipping 
point’ in a person’s life, triggering a downward spiral of loss of confidence, inactivity, 
isolation and dependence. The National Falls Prevention programme has been 
supported by the Scottish Government since 2010 and Argyll and Bute Partnership 
have been working to introduce the national minimum standards set out in The 
Prevention and Management of Falls in the Community. A Framework for Action 
for Scotland 2014-16. 

There are many things that can reduce a person’s risk and this is different for 
everyone. One key thing that can reduce a person’s risk of falling is a strength and 
balance exercise programme. A big challenge is for communities to understand that 
falls can be prevented through individuals investing in physical activity to reduce risk 
and minimise injury.
[...]
ents & Notes

    
65-74 75-84 85+ 65+ 15+ All
03 04 05 65 15 AL
11.2 25.2 64.5 22.1 9.0 8.5
10.4 31.4 81.8 25.8 10.1 9.3
11.4 27.3 67.5 23.3 9.2 8.5
10.5 32.4 88.1 26.9 10.4 9.5
10.7 32.0 71.9 25.0 10.0 9.2
9.7 30.0 83.6 25.2 9.7 8.7
8.5 28.4 80.2 23.3 9.2 8.3
9.5 30.1 81.6 24.3 9.4 8.6
9.0 28.7 85.6 24.1 9.5 8.7
10.9 25.7 69.0 22.3 9.5 8.7

      

5. Conclusions

Falls are costly to older people and society. Older people often view the 
problem of falls as happening to those older and in poorer health than 
themselves. Many dislike the word ‘falls’, preferring concepts such as 
‘staying steady’ or ‘remaining active’. It is important that preventative 
activity is carried out in a way that is meaningful to and appropriate for 
the people that it is targeted at.
Raising awareness of falls as a public health issue is vital to ensure 

@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @
0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

Under 15

15-64

65-74

75-84

85+

65+

Admission rate per 

Page 47

file:///C:/Users/christinemcarthur/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.MSO/990F96D7.xls%23'Contents%20&%20Notes'!A1


people do not view falls as an inevitable aspect of older age.
Ultimately, the key goals of healthy ageing, where older people are 
supported to remain mobile, have their needs met, continue to learn, 
develop and maintain relationships and contribute to society, are 
deliverable through proactive falls and fracture prevention. 

6. 0 SOA Outcomes 

OUTCOME 5 - PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

Name of Lead Officer
Dr Christine McArthur, Co-ordinator for Prevention of Falls NHS Highland 
Tel  07717587534  email : christinemcarthur@nhs.net

For further information please contact:  
Charlotte Wilson, Living Well Physical Activity Co-ordinator Helensburgh and 
Lomond  email charlotte.wilson3@argyll-bute.gov.uk
Tel 07554417643

Page 48

mailto:christinemcarthur@nhs.net
mailto:charlotte.wilson3@argyll-bute.gov.uk


App
[...]
ulnerable 

tenants 

WORKING WITH OTHERS GROW AND DEVELOP 

HEALTHY VILLAGES 

AND

OBAN AS A HEALTH TOWN

REQUIRES ALL AREAS INVOLVED IN HEALTH WORKING 

IN A CO-ORDINATED WAY WITH PEOPLES HEALTH AS 

THE FOCALPOINT

H&SC     3RD SECTOR   HOUSING

ETC,  ETC,  ETC

P
age 60



The Future

‘If the problem is in the community - the solution is in the community’

The Barriers to Healthy Villages and Oban Health Town 

becoming a reality?

Finance

• Healthy Options has applied for small grant to scope 

the requirements to create Oban Health Town

Willingness and Partnerships

• Working with partners Healthy Options has started the 

process towards Healthy Villages

The Rest is down to us – all of us

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

OLI
Area Community Planning Group

27th April 2017

Partner Update – Active Schools

Summary
Highlighting work undertaken by Active Schools throughout OLI

Points for Consideration
n/a

Partnership Action
n/a

For further information please contact:  
Karen MacCorquodale, Assistant Active Schools Manager, Active Schools
e-mail address: Karen.maccorquodale@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Page 63 Agenda Item 8d



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group - 16th February 2017
	4 ELECTION OF NEW CHAIR
	5 STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	Highlights from CPP Management Committee 201703

	7a Highlands and the Islands Enterprise
	7b Participatory Budgeting
	8a Health and Wellbeing Team - Annual Update
	Annual report 2016-17 final draft

	8b Falls Prevention Work - Update
	8c Healthy Options - Healthy Villages
	8d Active Schools



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 

on THURSDAY, 27 APRIL 2017 

Present: Margaret Adams, Ardchattan Community Council (Chair)

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, Argyll & Bute Council
Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Naomi Campbell, Modern Apprentice, Argyll & Bute Council
Derek Wilson, Station Manager, Scottish Fire & Rescue
Hugh MacLean, Lorn & Oban Healthy Options
Jacqualin Barron, Lorn and Oban Healthy Options/NHS
Shaun Paul Davidson, Health and Social Care Partnership
Alison McGrory, Health and Social Care Partnership
Lorraine MacCormick, Hope Kitchen
Joan Best, Argyll and Bute TSI
Karen MacCorquodale, Active Schools
Gillian Walker, Active Schools
Nona Thomas, Active Schools
Jane Derby, Kilmore Community Council
Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received by:-

Councillor Roddy McCuish
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Sean MacIntyre, Dunbeg Community Council
Marion Power, Dunbeg Community Council
Jennifer Nicoll, HIE
Christine McArthur, NHS
Nichola Granger, NHS
Alison Hardman, NHS
Peter Bain, Oban High School
Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council
Morag MacLean, North Argyll Carers Centre

The Chair ruled and the Group agreed to take the agenda items out of sequence in 
order to facilitate Officers.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.



3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group - 16th February 
2017 
The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 
meeting of 16th February 2017 was approved as a correct record.

In regard to page 5, the Chair referred to the restructure of the 
Governance and Law team in the Council and thanked Lorna Elliott, who 
is no longer in her role of Community Governance Manager, for all her 
hard work and commitment.  The Chair asked that a letter of thanks be 
sent to Lorna from the OLI Community Planning Group.

Duncan Martin of Oban Community Council advised the Group that the 
next meeting they are holding to address concerns regarding Oban 
Hospital is scheduled for the evening of 13th June in the Corran Halls 
which is open to the public.

4. ELECTION OF NEW CHAIR 

The Area Governance Manager informed the Group that the election of the Chair of 
the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group was due.

The Current Chair of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 
invited nominations from around the table for the position.

Decision

It was agreed to elect Margaret Adams of Ardchattan Community Council as Chair of 
the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group respectively proposed by 
Councillor Robertson and seconded by Duncan Martin of Oban Community Council.

(Ref:  Report by Area Governance Manager dated 27th April 2017, submitted).

5. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Area Governance Manager took the Group through a report which provided 
discussion points raised from the Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee meeting on 30th March 2017 which includes:- 

 Issues raised at previous Area Community Planning Groups, focussed on 
Locality Planning and further issues detailed in the report

 A focussed discussion on points highlighted by the MAKI Area Community 
Planning Group

 Updates to progress on the delivery of actions contained within the delivery 
plans for Outcome 1: Economy and Outcome 5: Health

Decision

The group noted the contents of the briefing note.  



(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 27th April 2017, 
submitted).

6. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Scottish Fire & Rescue

Derek Wilson updated the Group on statistics over the last quarter for Scottish Fire 
and Rescue in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area.  

Mr Wilson gave a presentation to the group on the local area plan consultation for 
2017.  He spoke about the national overview and the local overview, the 
management structure and the operational activity overview. Derek invited members 
of the group to participate in the consultation, which is open until July 

Argyll & Bute TSI

Joan Best advised the Group that the Robertson Trust will be in Oban on 8th May for 
1 to 1 sessions but they are fully booked but advised the Big Lottery are in Oban on 
16th June for 1 to 1 sessions  and  there are currently 5 spaces left.

She confirmed that this year’s Recruitment Fair will be held on 17th June in the 
Argyllshire Gathering Halls and the Volunteer Awards are on 7th September.

Emails giving details of both of these events are attached with the minute of this 
meeting.

Hope Kitchen

Lorraine MacCormick gave an update to the Group on the new premises that Hope 
Kitchen will be moving into in June.  She confirmed it will be on 2 Soroba Road (the 
old Swap Shop) and thanked the community for all their help and support in making 
this happen.  She advised there will be an open day in June and agreed to forward   
this information for distribution around the Group once confirmed. 

Lorraine advised that Hope Kitchen are holding a number of events on week 
commencing 8th May for Mental Health Awareness Week and welcomed anyone to 
come along.

7. OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) Highlands and the Islands Enterprise 
The Group gave consideration to a briefing note providing a progress 
update on the key activities for Outcome 1 which included information on 
the multi-agency group looking at joint recruitment strategies and the 
actions they are progressing; the progress made by the Argyll and Bute 
Developing the Young Workforce (DYW) group and the work being 
undertaken to produce a report highlighting maritime industry training 
opportunities.  Consideration was given to the recent report from the 
Argyll and Bute Economic Forum which highlighted the good progress 
achieved so far on the recommendations made in the original Forum 



report and highlighted areas where greater emphasis was suggested for 
progression in 2017, which included upping the game in the tourism 
offering; engaging business with local schools; further development of 
Argyll College and SAMS; mobile connectivity and road improvements.    

Decision

The Group noted contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Area Manager, Highlands and the Islands 
Enterprise, dated 27th April 2017, submitted).

(b) Participatory Budgeting 
The Group gave consideration to a presentation outlining how 
Participatory Budgeting is recognised internationally as a way for local 
people to have a direct say in how, and where, public funds can be used 
to address local needs.   The Community Development Officer advised of 
the money available in Argyll and Bute to strengthen and grow Gaelic.  
She outlined the steps taken in the process to generate ideas from 
members of the public, with at least one application being received for 
each administrative area throughout the Council area.  Ms MacDonald 
further advised that voting had opened on 6 April for a period of one 
month at www.abpb.co.uk and urged partners to spread the word.  

Decision

The Group noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref:  Presentation by Community Development Officer, dated 27th April 
2017, submitted).

8. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Health and Wellbeing Team - Annual Update 
The Group gave consideration to a briefing note, which highlighted some 
key achievements for the Health Improvement Team during 2016-17.  
Having established that the aim of the Health Improvement Team is to 
take a preventative approach to health problems in order to improve the 
health of the population of Argyll and Bute,   Alison McGrory spoke of the 
four themes of the strategic priorities; getting the best start in life; working 
to ensure fairness; connecting people with support in their community and 
promoting wellness not illness.  She also outlined the unique small grant 
funding opportunity through the local Health and Wellbeing Networks and 
provided some information in relation to projects this has funded over the 
year. 

Ms McGrory advised that a more comprehensive report had been 
prepared outlining the activity of the team during 2016-17 and is available 
at www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk  and urged partners to think ahead as 
a Community Planning Group as to how they could promote the 

http://www.abpb.co.uk/
http://www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/


preventative measures outlined.  

Having previously noted the intention of the Management Committee to 
set up a short life working group to consider the recommendations of a 
recent report on Community Transport in Argyll and Bute ( page 11 of 
agenda in respect of highlights from the Management Committee meeting 
of 30th March) the group agreed to suggest to the Management 
Committee that Oban, Lorn and the Isles pilot/progress this issue given 
the high levels of loneliness and isolation which are experienced by 
people and the impact which lack of community transport can have on this 
matter

Decision

The Group noted the contents of the briefing note and annual report and 
agreed to ask the Management Committee short life working group  to 
consider that Oban , Lorn and the Isles CPG progress their work in 
respect of considering ways to improve community transport in the area in 
an effort to reduce loneliness and isolation. 

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Health Improvement Principal dated 27th April 
2017, submitted).

(b) Falls Prevention Work - Update 
The Group gave consideration to a briefing note outlining the ongoing 
work in the prevention of falls in older people; the importance of the 
strength and balance exercise programme and the challenge of 
communities to understand that falls can be prevented through individuals 
investing in physical activity to reduce risk and minimise injury.  

Decision

The Group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Co-ordinator for Prevention of Falls, NHS Highland, 
dated 27th April 2017, submitted).

(c) Healthy Options - Healthy Villages 
Hugh MacLean and Jackie Barron of Lorn and Oban Healthy Options 
gave a presentation to the Group on extending care into the community 
and what services they provide.

They spoke about the new evolving relationships, the healthy villages and 
the barriers to healthy villages and Oban health town becoming a reality.

Decision

The Group noted the presentation and information provided.

(Ref:  Presentation by Lorn & Oban Healthy Options dated 27th April 2017, 
submitted).



(d) Active Schools 
The Group heard a presentation on the Active Schools cluster in OLI and 
what has been achieved to date.  

Karen MacCorquodale, Assistant Manager spoke about the world class 
sporting system, the increasing participation and the building capacity.

Gillian Walker, Active Schools Coordinator spoke about the primary 
schools in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area which have won gold, silver 
and bronze awards and Nona Thomas outlined the classes and 
opportunities being made available to pupils in Oban High School

Decision

The Group noted the presentation and information provided.

(Ref:  Presentation by Active Schools Assistant Manager dated 27th April 
2017, submitted).

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The group noted that the date for the next meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
Community Planning Group was yet to be confirmed.  


